PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Victor L. Chun | 11/15/2004 |
| Brian Lee Taylor | 11/15/2004 |
| Alexander B. Leibman | 11/15/2004 |
| Michael Hajjar | 11/15/2004 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Danly IEM, a Division of Connell Limitied Partnership | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | One International Place | |
| City: | Boston | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 02110 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| | Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|---------------|----------|
| Application Number: | | 12026127 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)751-2205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-751-2357

Email: jkluger@schnader.com

Correspondent Name: Joan T. Kluger

Address Line 1: Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis, LLP

Address Line 2: 1600 Market Street, Suite 3600

Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3007867-0013-DIV

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Deanna M. McGregor

Total Attachments: 1

PATENT REEL: 020470 FRAME: 0920

500457410

source=Assignment - Inventors to Connell - 3007867-0013#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020470 FRAME: 0921

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, · receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we:

> Victor L. Chun 14017 Ryan Drive Walton Hills, Ohio 44146

Brian Lee Taylor 250 Newfield Circle Medina, Ohio 44256

Alexander B. Leibman 16463 Georgetown Court Strongsville, Ohio 44136

Michael Hajjar 19157 Howe Road Strongsville, Ohio 44136

do hereby assign, sell and set over to Danly IEM, a division of Connell Limited Partnership, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at One International Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in:

LONG TRAVEL, HIGH FORCE COMBINATION SPRING

set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent filed on September 7, 2004, U.S. Serial No. 10/936,213, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own names, or in my name, at its or their election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all right of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in any and all countries.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns, and other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold, and set over.

And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Alexander B. Leibman

PATENT

REEL: 020470 FRAME: 0922

RECORDED: 02/06/2008